
OA Driver1

Driver 13/14 Oct 3/4 Nov 24/25 Nov 1/2 Dec 26/27 Jan 2/3 Feb 16/17 Feb 2/3 Mar 30/31 Mar Totals

1 Derek Mackeral 12 15 10 16 15 68

2 James Fitzgerald 18 1 11 18 16 64

3 Owen Murphy 9 16 15 18 58

4 Mac Kierans 15 14 9 10 8 56

5 Shane Dalton 13 12 9 13  47

6 Alan Shinnors 14 12 7 14 47

7 Dermot Wheldon 13 15 13 41

8 Derek Butler 18 18 5 41

9 Andrew Wheldon 10 14 12 36

10 Trevor O'Callaghan 11 7 11 2 31

11 Caolan Treanor 16 13 29

12 Peter Deery 16 9 4 29

13 Brian O'Mahony 4 18 7 29

14 Brian Doherty 5 2 8 10 25

15 Arthur Kierans 18 2 20

16 Sean Daly 18 2 20

17 James McCabe 2 6 12 20

18 Michael Tynan 18 18

19 Johnny Casey 18 18

20 Diarmuid French 14 14

21 Chris Brady 3 11 14

22 Pakie Duffy 11 11

23 Martin Buckley 7 1 2  10

24 Jack McKenna 2 8 10

25 Mark Sheridan 10 10

26 Ray O'Neill 1 2 5 2 10

27 Colm McKeever 9 9

28 Diarmuid O'Shea 6 2 8

29 Mark Deery 8 8

30 Donal Healy 8 8

31 Robert Graham 2 6 8

32 Joe Shinnors 1 1 5 1 8

33 Emmet McCooey 7 7

34 Matt Hume 2 2 2 6

35 Damien Treanor 6 6

36 Darren O'Mahony 4 2 6

37 Colm O'Donovan 2 4 6

38 Brian Duggan 6 6

39 Aidan Keenan 1 1 3 5

40 Martin Tynan 5 5

41 Ryan Brennan 2 2 4

42 Josh Moffett 4 4

43 Eamonn Donovan 2 2 4

44 Derek Flynn 1 2 3

45 Damien Treanor 3 3

46 Alice Handke 3 3

47 Kieran Hayes 3 3

48 Eric Calnan 2 2

49 Frankie Power Jnr. 2 2

50 Patrick Murphy 1 1 2

51 Aaron Dixon 2 2

52 Aaron McIntyre 2 2

53 Cathal Croarkin 2 2

54 Cathal McGlone 2 2

55 Donal McArdle 2 2

56 Enda McMahon 2 2

57 Eoin Lennon 2 2

58 Fintan Larmer 2 2

59 Francic McElvaney 2 2
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60 Kieran McCarra 2 2

61 Martin McPhilips 2 2

62 Niall Kelly 2 2

63 Paddy Connolly 2 2

64 Padraig Marron 2 2

65 Pat Murphy 2 2

66 Richard Cassidy 2 2

67 Samual Patterson 2 2

68 Sean McConnell 2 2

69 Thomas Wedlock 2 2

70 David O'Donoghue 2 2

71 Timothy O'Donovan 2 2

72 Cal McCarthy 2 2

73 Myles Redmond 2 2

74 James French 1 1

75 Justin Smith 1 1

76 Brendan Treanor 1 1

77 Brion McArdle 1 1

78 Ciaran McPhilips 1 1

79 Colm Mohan 1 1

80 Micheal Carbin 1 1

81 Peter Farrell 1 1

82 Shane Maguire 1 1

83 Craig McPhillips 1 1

83 Jonny Treanor 1 1



OA Nav1

Navigator 13/14 Oct 3/4 Nov 24/25 Nov 1/2 Dec 26/27 Jan 2/3 Feb 16/17 Feb 2/3 Mar 30/31 Mar Totals

1 Muireann Hayes 12 15 10 16 15 68

2 Ken Carmody 18 1 11 18 16 64

3 Daire Hayes 9 16 15 18 58

4 Conor Boylan 15 14 9 10 8 56

5 Denis O'Donavan 8 18 18 5 49

6 Seamus McTigue 13 12 9 13 47

7 George Shinnors 14 12 7 14 47

8 Mark McCarthy 13 15 13 41

9 Oisin Sherlock 1 10 8 12 9 40

10 Patrick O'Leary 11 8 7 11 2 39

11 Ryan Treanor 1 16 13 6 36

12 David McCrudden 16 9 4 29

13 Tara Duggan Doherty 5 2 8 10 25

14 Cyril Maguire 10 14 24

15 Conor Maguire 18 2 20

16 Shane Farrell 2 6 12 20

17 Aaron O'Regan 18 1 19

18 Diarmud French 18 18

19 Ciaran Tynan 18 18

20 Patrick O'Sullivan 18 18

21 Brian O'Mahoney 14 14

22 David Beamish 3 11 14

23 Evin Hughes 11 11

25 Amy Galaway 4 7 11

24 Denis O'Brien 7 1 2  10

26 Stephen O'Neill 2 5 2 9

27 Garret Twomey 6 2 8

28 Greg Shinnors 1 1 5 1 8

29 Christopher McMahon 7 7

30 Colm McKeever 1 2 3 6

31 Jonathan McGovern 6 6

32 Enda Hume 2 2 2 6

33 Kenneth Power 2 2 2 6

34 Shane Kenneally 4 2 6

35 Sam Conway 2 4 6

36 Brian Quinlan 6 6

37 Fintan Clerkin 5 5

38 Darren O'Mahony 2 2 4

39 Stephen Thornton 4 4

40 Derek O Brien 2 2 4

41 Kieran Hayes 1 2 3

42 Shane Maguire 2 1 3

43 Patrick Corcoran 3 3

44 Sean Maron 1 2 3

45 John Galvin 3 3

46 Derek Flynn 3 3

47 Craig M Mcphillips 2 2

48 Aaron McElroy 2 2

49 Abraham Dixon 2 2

50 Adam Langan 2 2

51 Anthony McDonald 2 2

52 Ben McIntyre 2 2

53 Damien McCabe 2 2

54 Daniel McGardle 2 2

55 Darren McCaffrey 2 2

56 Dylan Lennon 2 2

57 Emmett Sherry 2 2

58 Gareth Durkin 2 2

59 Jack Brunton 2 2

Motorsport Ireland Navigation Trail Championship 2018/2019

1000 

Shakes

Midland 

Cancelled 
Cavan MonaghanStartrek

Monaghan 

Drumlin

Skibbereen 

Carbery

Midland 

Cancelled

100       

Isles



OA Nav1

60 Killian McArdle 2 2

61 Marco Lennon 2 2

62 Michael Sheridan 2 2

63 Niall Hughes 2 2

64 Paul Phelan 2 2

65 Rian Patterson 2 2

66 Sean McCaffrey 2 2

67 Andrew McCormack 2 2

68 James Hayes 2 2

69 Ciaran French 1 1

70 Brendan Keenan 1 1

71 Ciaran Duffy 1 1

72 Conor Mohan 1 1

73 Danny McKenna 1 1

74 Garry Farrelly 1 1

75 Mark Maguire 1 1

76 Paul McPhilips 1 1

77 Ryan Farrell 1 1

77 Mikey Walsh 1 1



Driver Beg

Driver 13/14 Oct 3/4 Nov 24/25 Nov 1/2 Dec 26/27 Jan 2/3 Feb 16/17 Feb 2/3 Mar 30/31 Mar Totals

Darren O'Mahony 10 8 18

Diarmuid O'Shea 10 7 17

Colm O'Donovan 6 10 16

Eamonn Donovan 7 7 14

Aidan Keenan 0 10 10

Paddy Connolly 10 10

Eric Calnan 9 9

Cathal Croarkin 9 9

Timothy O'Donovan 9 9

Kieran Hayes 9 9

Frankie Power Jnr 8 8

Martin McPhilips 8 8

Cal McCarthy 8 8

Ryan Brennan 7 7

Eoin Lennon 6 6

Aaron Mc Intyre 5 5

Myles Redmond 5 5

Enda Mc Mahon 4 4

Kieran McCarra 3 3

Niall Kelly 2 2

Padraig Marron 1 1

Robert Graham 1 1

Francic McElvaney 1 1

Samual Patterson 1 1

Sean McConnell 1 1

Patrick Murphy 0 0

Ray O'Neill 0 0

James French 0 0

Aidan Keenan 0 0

Ciaran McPhilips 0 0

Shane Maguire 0 0

Peter Farrell 0 0
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Nav Beg

Navigator 13/14 Oct 3/4 Nov 24/25 Nov 1/2 Dec 26/27 Jan 2/3 Feb 16/17 Feb 2/3 Mar 30/31 Mar Totals

Kenneth Power 8 7 7 22

Colm McKeever 0 10 10 20

Shane Kenneally 10 8 18

Garret Twomey 10 7 17

Derek O Brien 9 8 17

Sam Conway 6 10 16

Marco Lennon 9 9

James Hayes 9 9

Derek Flynn 9 9

Adam Langan 8 8

Anthony McDonald 7 7

Daniel McGardle 6 6

Ben McIntyre 5 5

Andrew McCormack 5 5

Gareth Durkin 4 4

Niall Hughes 3 3

Sean Maron 2 2

Abraham Dixon 1 1

Darren McCaffrey 1 1

Rian Patterson 1 1

Jack Brunton 1 1

Mikey Walsh 0 0

Sean Marron 0 0

Brendan Keenan 0 0

Paul McPhilips 0 0

Mark Maguire 0 0

Ryan Farrell 0 0

Ciaran French 0 0
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Driver Nov

Driver 13/14 Oct 3/4 Nov 24/25 Nov 1/2 Dec 26/27 Jan 2/3 Feb 16/17 Feb 2/3 Mar 30/31 Mar Totals

Shane Dalton 10 10 9 10 39

Brian Doherty 9 7 8 8 32

Brian O'Mahony 8 10 7 25

Chris Brady 7 9 16

Martin Buckley 10 0 5 15

Diarmuid French 10 10

Damien Treanor 9 9

Ryan Brennan 9 9

Derek Flynn 0 8 8

Aaron Dixon 8 8

Alice Handke 7 7

Donal McArdle 7 7

David O'Donoghue 6 6

Pat Murphy 6 6

Sean Daly 6 6

Brian Duggan 6 6

Cathal McGlone 5 5

Micheal Carbin 0 0

Brion McArdle 0 0

Justin Smith 0 0

Motorsport Ireland Navigation Trial Championship 2018/2019
Midland 

Cancelled 
Cavan MonaghanStartrek

Monaghan 

Drumlin

Skibbereen 

Carbery

Midland 

Cancelled

100       

Isles

1000 

Shakes



Nav Nov

Navigator 13/14 Oct 3/4 Nov 24/25 Nov 1/2 Dec 26/27 Jan 2/3 Feb 16/17 Feb 2/3 Mar 30/31 Mar Totals

Seamus McTigue 10 10 9 10 39

Tara Duggan 9 7 8 8 32

David Beamish 7 9 16

Denis O'Brien 10 0 5 15

Amy Galaway 8 7 15

Darren O'Mahony 6 6 12

Brian O'Mahony 10 10

Patrick Corcoran 9 9

Craig M Phillips 9 9

Kieran Hayes 0 8 8

Dylan Lennon 8 8

John Galvin 7 7

Killian McArdle 7 7

Shane Maguire 6 0 6

Brian Quinlan 6 6

Michael Sheridan 5 5

Ciaran Duffy 0 0

Danny McKenna 0 0
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Driver SE

Driver 13/14 Oct 3/4 Nov 24/25 Nov 1/2 Dec 26/27 Jan 2/3 Feb 16/17 Feb 2/3 Mar 30/31 Mar Totals

Andrew Wheldon 10 10 10 30

Peter Deery 9 8 6 23

James McCabe 5 7 10 22

Caolan Treanor 10 9 19

Matt Hume 8 3 5 16

Jack McKenna 6 8 14

Mark Sheridan 9 9

Robert Graham 9 9

Colm McKeever 9 9

Emmet McCooey 7 7

Thomas Wedlock 4 4

Craig McPhillips 0 0

Colm Mohan 0 0

Jonny Treanor 0 0

Patrick Murphy 0 0
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Nav SE

Navigator 13/14 Oct 3/4 Nov 24/25 Nov 1/2 Dec 26/27 Jan 2/3 Feb 16/17 Feb 2/3 Mar 30/31 Mar Totals

Oisin Sherlock 0 9 8 10 9 36

Ryan Treanor 0 10 9 9 28

David McCrudden 9 8 6 23

Shane Farrell 5 7 10 22

Cyril Maguire 10 10 20

Enda Hume 8 3 5 16

Aaron O'Regan 10 0 10

Christopher McMahon 7 7

Emmett Sherry 6 6

Damien McCabe 4 4

Conor Mohan 0 0
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Driver Exp

Driver 13/14 Oct 3/4 Nov 24/25 Nov 1/2 Dec 26/27 Jan 2/3 Feb 16/17 Feb 2/3 Mar 30/31 Mar Totals

Derek Mackeral 6 9 6 9 8 38

James Fitzgerald 10 0 7 10 9 36

Mac Kierans 9 8 5 5 6 33

Owen Murphy 4 9 8 10 31

Alan Shinnors 8 7 4 7 26

Derek Butler 10 10 5 25

Dermot Wheldon 7 8 7 22

Trevor O'Callaghan 5 4 6 4 19

Arthur Kiearans 10 2 12

Michael Tynan 10 10

Pakie Duffy 6 6

Ray O'Neill 1 3 2 6

Mark Deery 5 5

Damien Treanor 4 4

Joe Shinnors 0 0 3 1 4

Donal Healy 3 3

Martin Tynan 3 3

Josh Moffett 2 2

Fintan Larmer 0 0

Richard Cassidy 0 0

Brendan Treanor 0 0
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Nav Exp

Navigator 13/14 Oct 3/4 Nov 24/25 Nov 1/2 Dec 26/27 Jan 2/3 Feb 16/17 Feb 2/3 Mar 30/31 Mar Totals

Muireann Hayes 6 9 6 9 8 38

Ken Carmody 10 7 10 9 36

Conor Boylan 9 8 5 5 6 33

Daire Hayes 4 9 8 10 31

Denis O'Donavan 3 10 10 5 28

George Shinnors 8 7 4 7 26

Patrick O'Leary 5 5 4 6 4 24

Mark McCarthy 7 8 7 22

Conor Maguire 10 2 12

Ciaran Tynan 10 10

Evin Hughes 6 6

Stephen O'Neill 1 3 2 6

Jonathan McGovern 4 4

Greg Shinnors 0 0 3 1 4

Fintan Clerkin 3 3

Stephen Thornton 2 2

Sean McCaffrey 0 0

Paul Phelan 0 0

Garry Farrelly 0 0
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